1
256 Kilobit (32K x 8) SuperFlash MTP
SST27SF256
Preliminary Specifications
© 1999 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc.The SST logo and SuperFlash are registered trademarks of Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. MTP is a trademark of Silicon Storage Technology, Inc.
321-07  1/99 These specifications are subject to change without notice.
1
2

15
16
PRODUCT ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Speed Suffix1 Suffix2
SST27SF256 - XXX - XX - XX
Package Modifier
G = 28 leads
H = 32 leads
Numeric = Die modifier
Package Type
P = PDIP
N = PLCC
W = TSOP (die up) (8mm x 14mm)
U = Unencapsulated die
Operating  Temperature
C = Commercial = 0° to 70°C
I  = Industrial = -40° to 85°C
Minimum Endurance
3 = 1000 cycles
Read Access Speed
70 = 70 ns, 90 = 90 ns
Valid combinations
SST27SF256- 70-3C-WH SST27SF256- 70-3C-NH SST27SF256- 70-3C-PG
SST27SF256- 90-3C-WH SST27SF256- 90-3C-NH SST27SF256- 90-3C-PG
SST27SF256- 70-3I-WH SST27SF256- 70-3I-NH
SST27SF256- 90-3I-WH SST27SF256- 90-3I-NH SST27SF256- 90-3C-U1
Example: Valid combinations are those products in mass production or will be in mass production. Consult your SST sales
representative to confirm availability of valid combinations and to determine availability of new combinations.
14
© 1999 Silicon Storage Technology, Inc. 321-07 1/99
256 Kilobit SuperFlash MTP
SST27SF256
Preliminary Specifications
32-LEAD THIN SMALL  OUTLINE PACKAGE  (TSOP)
SST PACKAGE  CODE: WH
28-LEAD PLASTIC DUAL-IN-LINE PACKAGE  (PDIP)
SST PACKAGE  CODE: PG
PACKAGING DIAGRAMS
32.TSOP-WH-ILL.2
Note: 1. Complies with JEDEC publication 95 MO-142 BA dimensions, although some dimensions may be more stringent.
2. All linear dimensions are in metric (min/max).
3. Coplanarity: 0.1 (±.05) mm.
8.10
7.90
.270
.170
1.05
0.95
.50
BSC
0.15
0.0512.50
12.30
PIN # 1 IDENTIFIER
14.20
13.80
0.70
0.50
28.pdipPG-ILL.1
pin 1 index
CL
28
1
Base Plane
Seating Plane
Note: 1. Complies with JEDEC publication 95 MO-015 AH dimensions, although some dimensions may be more stringent.
2. All linear dimensions are in inches (min/max).
3. Dimensions do not include mold flash. Maximum allowable mold flash is .010 inches.
.170
.200
7˚
4 PLCS.
.600 BSC.100 BSC